
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 24th May, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Peter Freeman 
Jonathan Glanz 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   74-76 PRINCES SQUARE, LONDON W2 4NP (Pages 5 - 22) 

 2.   65 ALFRED ROAD, LONDON W2 5EU (Pages 23 - 52) 

 3.   11 GERALD ROAD, LONDON SW1W 9EH (Pages 53 - 70) 

 4.   67 DEAN STREET, LONDON W1D 4QH (Pages 71 - 92) 

 5.   108 - 112 ROCHESTER ROW, LONDON SW1P 1JU (Pages 93 - 
104) 

 6.   31 - 36 FOLEY STREET, LONDON W1W 6DP (Pages 105 - 
122) 

 7.   145 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 2JD AND 57 
BERWICK STREET, LONDON W1F 8SR 

(Pages 123 - 
144) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
16 May 2016 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 24 MAY 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

1 RN  

16/01573/FULL 
 
 
 
 
Lancaster Gate 
 

74-76 Princes Square 
London 
W2 4NP 
 

Conversion of 26 serviced apartments within 
part of the building to form 17 residential units (4 
x studio, 3 x 1 bed and 10 x 2 bed).  Installation 
of new French doors and new cycle parking and 
refuse stores in the ground floor courtyard and 
installation of balustrade to front dormer 
windows and existing terrace at rear fourth floor. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 

2 RN  

15/08377/FULL 
 
 
 
Westbourne 

65 Alfred Road 
London 
W2 5EU 

Erection of two additional storeys and a side 
extension to form new third and fourth floor level 
to existing workshop and artist studio building; 
installation of plant; alterations to the eastern 
elevation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 

 
3 RN  

15/07603/FULL 
 
 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

11 Gerald Road 
London 
SW1W 9EH 

Excavation of lower ground floor and basement 
under the front garden. Replacement of front 
basement lightwell stair. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 

 
4 RN  

15/09628/FULL 
15/09629/LBC 
 
 
 
West End 
 

67 Dean Street 
London 
W1D 4QH 
 

Use of the second and third floors as an 
extension to the existing private members club 
(sui generis) at basement, ground and first floor 
levels and internal alterations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
1. Refuse permission- loss of residential accommodation. 
2. Refuse listed building consent – unacceptable works and insufficient information. 

  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 24 MAY 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

5 RN  

15/10617/FULL 

Vincent Square 

108 - 112 Rochester 
Row 
London 
SW1P 1JU 
 

Variation of Conditions 3 and 10 of planning 
permission dated 03 December 2013 
(RN:13/10069/FULL) for use of the basement 
and ground floors as conference centre and 
meeting rooms (Class D1), namely to extend 
opening hours to 08.00 to 22.00 Monday to 
Saturday and to limit occupancy to 90 delegates 
between the hours of 21.00 and 22.00. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 

 
6 RN  

15/10479/FULL 
 
 
 
 
 
West End 

31 - 36 Foley Street 
London 
W1W 6DP 
 

Retention of the building for office use (Class 
B1), extension of the rear facade at lower 
ground and ground floor level (part) and 
additional office accommodation at roof level, 
erection of rear escape staircase and other 
external alterations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 

 
7 RN  

16/00933/FULL 
RN  

16/00935/LBC 

 
 
 
 
West End 

Application 1 
145 Oxford Street 
London, W1D 2JD 
 
Application 2 
57 Berwick Street 
London 
W1F 8SR 
 

Application 1 - Erection of mansard roof 
extension to create new fourth floor; erection of 
rear extensions at first to third floor levels; 
erection of plant enclosure, cycle parking 
enclosure and new terrace at second floor level; 
use of part ground, part first, second, third and 
new fourth floor as office floorspace (Class B1); 
use of first floor as retail floorspace (Class A1); 
and installation of replacement windows, new 
shopfront and associated works. 
Application 2 - Alterations to the chimney 
serving 57 Berwick Street. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 

 Application 1 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to a legal agreement to secure the following: 
(i) A payment of £732,000 towards the City Council's Affordable Housing Fund (index linked and payable prior to 
the commencement of development).  
(ii) Payment for monitoring the S106 Agreement. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this resolution then: 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the permission with 
additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised to 
determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 
 
 

Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 24 MAY 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that the 
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers. 
 
Application 2 
1. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the draft decision letter.  
 

Page 3



 

 

template/rch-sch Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

24 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Lancaster Gate 

Subjec
[...]
ding Stop Notices, 
surcharges, late payment interest and prison terms.  
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

24 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Westbourne 

Subject of Report 65 Alfred Road, London, W2 5EU  
Proposal Erection of two additional storeys and a side extension to form new third 

and fourth floor level to existing workshop and artist studio building; 
installation of plant; alterations to the eastern elevation. 

Agent DP9 

On behalf of Great Western Studios Limited 

Registered Number 15/08377/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 September 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
9 September 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area NA 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site contains a three-storey building comprising multiple units all used for studio/light 
industrial purposes (Class B1) which are individually let.  The building is unlisted and not within a 
conservation area. The application site is located within the Crossrail Safeguarding Zone, and the 
North Westminster Economic Development Area (NWEDA).   
 
Permission is sought for a two storey roof extension and a side extension to accommodate 21 
additional studio/light industrial units (Use Class B1).  This would be one additional storey to that 
recently approved under permission ref: 13/11924/FULL and which is currently being implemented.  
The top storey would also feature a sign stating ‘Great Western Studios on its southern elevation and 
integrated into the fabric of the top storey.  Alterations to the eastern façade and provision of 
associated
[...]
UT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT KIMBERLEY DAVIES ON 
020 7641 5939 OR BY EMAIL AT NorthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 40



 Item No. 

 2 
 
10 KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
EXISTING ELEVATIONS 

 

 
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

 

 
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 

 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
CONSENTED SCHEME AND PROPOSED SECTIONS 

 

 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY – ELEVATIONS OF EXTANT PERMISSION 

 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 65 Alfred Road, London, W2 5EU 
  
Proposal: Erection of two additional storeys and a side extension to form new third and fourth 

floor level to existing workshop and artist studio building; installation of plant; 
alterations to the eastern elevation. 

  
Plan Nos: Drawing no’s 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-EL-DR-001 Rev P2, 

14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L0-DR-000 Rev P2, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L0-DR-001 Rev 
P3, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L0-DR-002 Rev P3, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L1-DR-001 
Rev P2, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L1-DR-002 Rev P3, 
14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L2-DR-001 Rev P2, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L2-DR-002 Rev 
P2, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L3-DR-001 Rev P2, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L3-DR-002 
Rev P3, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L4-DR-002 Rev P3, 
14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-L5-DR-002 Rev P3, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-SE-DR-001 Rev 
P2, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-SE-DR-002 Rev P3, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-SE-DR-003 
Rev P3, 14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-SE-DR-004 Rev P4, 
14047-P1-BWL-A-GA-EL-DR-002 Rev P3, 14042-P1-BWL-A-DT-01-DR-1000 REV 
T2; Design and Access Statement (ref: 14047-REP-001); Transport Statement by 
TPA (dated August 2015); Energy Strategy Report by TUV SUD (dated August 2015); 
Planning Statement by DP9 (dated September 2015); Plant Noise Assessment by 
Anderson Acoustics (dated July 2015); Construction Management Plan – Traffic 
Management Plan by MBS (Rev E dated 14 December 2015); Method Statement for 
Works Adjacent to the Grand Union Canal (Paddington Branch) by MBS (Rev E dated 
5 November 2015) 
 

  
Case Officer: Nathan Barrett Direct Tel
[...]
rd floors as an extension to the existing private 

members club (sui generis) at basement, ground and first floor levels and 
internal alterations. 

Agent Savills 

On behalf of Blacks Limited 

Registered Number 15/09628/FULL 
15/09629/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 October 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

15 October 2015           

Historic Building Grade II* 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Refuse permission – loss of residential accommodation 
2. Refuse listed building consent – unacceptable works and insufficient information 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
67 Dean Street is Grade II* listed and located within the Soho conservation area. The building is in 
mixed use; a private members club (Sui Generis) known as ‘Blacks Club’ (established 1992) lawfully 
occupy the basement, ground and first floors and the second and third floors are lawfully residential 
use (Class C3).  The second and third floors have been used as an extension to the members club 
since 2015 (though it is understood that use of the second floor has ceased).  
 
Planning permission is sought to regularise the use of the second and third floors as an extension with 
the existing private members club. Listed building consent is sought for internal alterations at these 
levels. The key issues for consideration are: 
 
* The loss of lawful residential use at second and third floors. 
* The impact of the extension to the private members club upon the amenities of neighbouring 
residents. 
* The impact of the internal works upon the character and appearance of the building.  
 
The application is considered unacceptable in land use and conservation terms and is contrary to the 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 
 
policies set out in the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies 
(City Plan), for the reasons set out in the main report. 
 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN 

 
                                                                        
[...]
f this grade II STAR 
listed building. This would be against the advice set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City 
Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 1 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007 and the advice set out in paragraph 2.4 of our `Supplementary 
Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings'.  (X18AB)  

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions 
to problems as the principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and 
negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

24 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Vincent Square 

Subject of Report 108-112 Rochester Row, London, SW1P 1JU   
Proposal Variation of Conditions 3 and 10 of planning permission dated 03 

December 2013 (RN:13/10069/FULL) for use of the basement and 
ground floors as conference centre and meeting rooms (Class D1), 
namely to extend opening hours to 08.00 to 22.00 Monday to Saturday 
and to limit occupancy to
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 98



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 108 - 112 Rochester Row, London, SW1P 1JU,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Conditions 3 and 10 of planning permission dated 03 December 2013 

(RN:13/10069/FULL) for use of the basement and ground floors as conference centre 
and meeting rooms (Class D1), namely to extend opening hours to 08.00 to 22.00 
Monday to Saturday and to limit occupancy to 90 delegates between the hours of 
21.00 and 22.00. 

  
Reference: 15/10617/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Location plan, L624(SK)020, Ground floor initial space plan, Lower Ground initial 

space plan - option c, External courtyard plan, Planning and Access Considerations 
Statement, Acoustic Enclosure details, Plant Noise Assessment 12/0320/R2, 
Undated Management Plan, Email from agent dated 20.03.13, Covering letter dated 
09.10.13, Email from applicant dated 15 April 2015. 
 

  
Case Officer: Joe Whitworth Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1968 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 

documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
2 You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:, , 

 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;,  * between 08.00 and 13.00 on 
Saturday; and,  * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays., , Noisy work 
must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
3 You must not open
[...]
ntly mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of the 
equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 122



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

24 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Application 1 - 145 Oxford Street, London W1D 2JD 
Application 2 - 57 Berwick Street, London W1F 8SR 

Proposal Application 1 - Erection of mansard roof extension to create new fourth 
floor; erection of rear extensions at first to third floor levels; erection of 
plant enclosure, cycle parking enclosure and new terrace at second floor 
level; use of part ground, part first, second, third and new fourth floor as 
office floorspace (Class B1); use of first floor as retail floorspace (Class 
A1); and installation of replacement windows, new shopfront and 
associated works.  
 
Application 2 - Alterations to the chimney serving 57 Berwick Street.  

Agent Montagu Evans LLP 

On behalf of Thor 145 Oxford Street SARL 

Registered Numbers Application 1 - 16/00933/FULL 
Application 2 - 16/00935/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
3 February 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

3 February 2016           

Historic Building Grade 145 Oxford Street – Unlisted 
57 Berwick Street – Grade II 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Application 1 
1. Grant conditional planning permission subject to a legal agreement to secure the following: 
 
(i) A payment of £732,000 towards the City Council's Affordable Housing Fund (index linked and 
payable prior to the commencement of development).  
(ii) Payment of the monitoring the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this resolution 
then: 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the 
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not;   

Page 123

Agenda Item 7



 Item No. 

 7 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, 
the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 
Application 2 
1. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for grant listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The site comprises an unlisted building located at the corner of Oxford Street and Berwick Street. The 
site is located within the Soho Conservation Area and is adjacent to Grade II listed buildings to the 
south and west ( 57 Berwick Street and 147 Oxford Street, respectively). The entirety of the site is 
vacant but its lawful use as a retail unit (Class A1) over basement and ground floor levels and a 
language school (Class D1) at first, second and third floor levels. The site is located within the Core 
CAZ, the West End Special Retail Policy Area and the Primary Frontage of the West End International 
Shopping Centre.   
 
Permission is sought to erect a mansard roof extension to create a new fourth floor for office (Class B1) 
use, extensions at rear first to third floor levels and to erect a cycle store, plant area and terrace (for use 
by the office occupiers) at rear second floor level. Further, it is proposed to convert the first floor into 
retail (Class A1) floorspace to expand the existing shop over basement and ground floor level and to 
convert the second and third floors (together with the new fourth floor) to office (Class B1) 
accommodation. This new office will be accessed by an enlarged entrance core from Berwick Street. 
Listed building consent is sought to make minor alterations to 57 Berwick Street and 147 Oxford Street 
in order to facilitate the proposed mansard roof extension.  
 
The key issues for consideration are:  
 
• Whether the alterations and extensions to the building would preserve or enhance the character 

and appearance of the Soho Conservation Area and preserve the setting of the adjacent listed 
buildings.  

• Whether a policy-compliant payment towards the City Council’s Affordable Housing Fund is 
acceptable in lieu of on-site residential provision.  

• Whether the loss of the language school at first, second and third floor levels is acceptable in land 
use terms.  

 
For the reasons set out in the main report the proposal is considered acceptable in land use and 
amenity terms, complying with the policies set out in the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies (City Plan). Furthermore, the proposal is considered to 
preserve the character and appearance of the Soho Conservation Area and not harm the setting of the 
adjacent listed buildings. For these reasons it is recommended that conditional planning permission be 
granted subject to a legal agreement securing the items listed within Section 8.10 of this report. 

 
  

Page 124



 Item No. 

 7 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

..  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013  
      

 
  

 
 
  

Page 125



 Item No. 

 7 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 126



 
[...]
.  
4. Response from Environmental Health, dated 23 February 2016.  
5. Response from the Cleansing Manager, dated 26 February 2016. 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT MARK HOLLINGTON ON 
020 7641 2523 OR BY EMAIL AT mhollington2@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 133



 Item No. 

 7 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Montage of proposed scheme 
 

 
 

 

Page 134



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 135



 Item No. 

 7 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 145 Oxford Street, London, W1D 2JD,  
  
Proposal: Erection of mansard roof extension to create new fourth floor; erection of rear 

extensions at first to third floor levels; erection of plant enclosure, cycle parking 
enclosure and new terrace at second floor level; use of part ground, part first, second, 
third and new fourth floor as office floorspace (Class B1); use of first floor as retail 
floorspace (Class A1); and installation of replacement windows, new shopfront and 
associated works. 

  
Reference: 16/00933/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: T20 P-1 Rev. T1, P00 Rev. T2, P01 Rev. T1, P02 Rev. T1, P03 Rev. T1, P04 Rev. T1, 

P05 Rev. T1, E01 Rev. T2, E02 Rev. T2, E03 Rev. T2, E04 Rev. T1, E05 Rev. T2, 
E06 Rev. T1, S01 Rev. T1 and S02 Rev. T1. 

  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
The mansard roof slopes shall be clad in natural slate and the dormers shall be c
[...]
ovision for at least three cycle parking spaces should be 
provided within the application site.  

  

Page 141



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 
3 

 
Conditions 11 and 13 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you 
meet the conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA)  

   
4 

 
This permission is governed by a legal agreement between the applicant and us under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The agreement relates to:  
 
- A payment of £732,000 towards the City Council's Affordable Housing Fund (index linked and 
payable prior to the commencement of development).  
- Payment of the monitoring the Section 106 Agreement.  

   
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 57 Berwick Street, London, W1F 8SR 
  
Proposal: Alterations to the chimney serving the public house 
  
Plan Nos:   T20 P-1 Rev. T1, P00 Rev. T2, P01 Rev. T1, P02 Rev. T1, P03 Rev. T1, P04 Rev. 

T1, P05 Rev. T1, E01 Rev. T2, E02 Rev. T2, E03 Rev. T2, E04 Rev. T1, E05 Rev. T2, 
E06 Rev. T1, S01 Rev. T1 and S02 Rev. T1. 

  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work i
[...]
 INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 67 Dean Street, London W1D 4QH
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	5 108 - 112 Rochester Row, London SW1P 1JU
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	6 31 - 36 Foley Street, London W1W 6DP
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	7 145 Oxford Street, London, W1D 2JD and 57 Berwick Street, London W1F 8SR
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS
	DRAFT DECISION LETTER




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) Committee held 
on Tuesday 24th May, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall,  
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Peter Freeman, 
Jonathan Glanz and Jason Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillor David Boothroyd.   
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Peter Freeman had replaced Councillor Angela 
 Harvey. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared that he knew Members of both the 

Majority Party and Minority Party and members of various amenity societies 
and residents associations.  Councillor Glanz also declared that in respect of 
item 4, 6, and 7 the applications were in his Ward. 

 
2.2 Councillor Jason Williams declared that in respect of items 2 and 4, he knew 

two of the objectors but had not discussed the applications with them. 
 
2.3 Councillor David Boothroyd declared that with regard to item 2, he was Head 

of Research and Psephology for Thorncliffe, whose clients were companies 
applying for planning permission from various local authorities. Some 
Thorncliffe clients had engaged as their planning consultants DP9, who were 
also representing the applicants tonight on item 2. He had no contact with 
them on this project and did not normally deal directly other members of 
project teams at work. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2016 be signed 
 by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 



 
2 

 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 74-76 PRINCES SQUARE, LONDON W2 4NP 
 
Conversion of 26 serviced apartments within part of the building to form 17 
residential units (4 x studio, 3 x 1 bed and 10 x 2 bed). Installation of new French 
doors and new cycle parking and refuse stores in the ground floor courtyard. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
2 65 ALFRED ROAD, LONDON W2 5EU 
 
Erection of two additional storeys and a side extension to form new third and fourth 
floor level to existing workshop and artist studio building; installation of plant; 
alterations to the eastern elevation. 
 
Councillor David Boothroyd addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Councillor and sought a reduction in the extent of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Jason Williams requested that his dissent against approving the 
application be recorded. 
 
 
3 11 GERALD ROAD, LONDON SW1W 9EH 
 
Excavation of lower ground floor and basement under the front garden. Replacement 
of front basement lightwell stair. 
 
An additional representation was received from Moreno Masey Architects (18.05.16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
4 67 DEAN STREET, LONDON W1D 4QH 
 
Use of the second and third floors as an extension to the existing private members 
club (sui generis) at basement, ground and first floor levels and internal alterations. 
 
An additional representation was received from The Meard and Dean Street 
Residents’ Association in Soho (19.05.16). 
 



 
3 

 

Late representations were also received from Savills (20.05.16) and Ana Potter 
(24.05.16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused due to loss of residential accommodation. 
 
That listed building consent be refused due to the unacceptable internal works and 
insufficient information. 
 
 
5 108 - 112 ROCHESTER ROW, LONDON SW1P 1JU 
 
Variation of Conditions 3 and 10 of planning permission dated 03 December 2013 
(RN:13/10069/FULL) for use of the basement and ground floors as conference 
centre and meeting rooms (Class D1), namely to extend opening hours to 08.00 to 
22.00 Monday to Saturday and to limit occupancy to 90 delegates between the hours 
of 21.00 and 22.00. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
6 31 - 36 FOLEY STREET, LONDON W1W 6DP 
 
Retention of the building for office use (Class B1), extension of the rear facade at 
lower ground and ground floor level (part) and additional office accommodation at 
roof level, erection of rear escape staircase and other external alterations. 
 
Late representations were received from Alix De Nurcy (23.05.16) and Fitzrovia 
Neighbourhood Association (24.05.16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
7 145 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 2JD AND 57 BERWICK STREET, 

LONDON W1F 8SR 
 
Application 1 - Erection of mansard roof extension to create new fourth floor; erection 
of rear extensions at first to third floor levels; erection of plant enclosure, cycle 
parking enclosure and new terrace at second floor level; use of part ground, part 
first, second, third and new fourth floor as office floorspace (Class B1); use of first 
floor as retail floorspace (Class A1); and installation of replacement windows, new 
shopfront and associated works. 
 
Application 2 - Alterations to the chimney serving 57 Berwick Street. 
 
Late representations were received from Montagu Evans (24.05.16). 



 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Application 1 
 
1. That conditional planning permission be granted, subject to a legal agreement 
 to secure the following: 
 

(i) A payment of £732,000 towards the City Council’s Affordable Housing 
Fund (index linked and payable prior to the commencement of 
development). 

 
(ii) Payment of the monitoring the Section 106 Agreement. 
 

2. That if the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of 
 the date of this resolution then: 
 

(a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or 
appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached 
to secure the benefits listed above.  If so, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated 
Powers.  However, if not, 

 
(b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should 

be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
Application 2: 
 
1. That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
2. That the reasons for the granting of listed building consent as set out within 
 Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.20pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


